

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POLICE OFFICER THOMAS WILSON, #5675,
Petitioner,

—v.—

CHRISTOPHER CALLAHAN, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
ADMINISTRATOR D.B.N. OF THE ESTATE OF KEVIN CALLAHAN,
PATRICIA CALLAHAN, INDIVIDUALLY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SUSAN A. FLYNN
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY
Counsel of Record
DENNIS M. BROWN
SUFFOLK COUNTY ATTORNEY
100 Veterans Memorial Highway
Hauppauge, New York 11788
(631) 853-4049
susan.flynn@suffolkcountyny.gov
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, TREATIES, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS	2
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
1. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify that a Special Jury Instruction on the Specific Legal Justifications for the Use of Deadly Force is Not Required and that “Reasonableness” is Ultimate and Only Inquiry, thereby Resolving an Unwarranted Split among the Circuits	8
A. The Circuits Courts Are Divided ...	7
B. This Case Presents an Optimal Vehicle for Resolving This Issue	21

	PAGE
2. The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Resolve the Ever Growing Split among the Circuits as the Continuing Conflict Creates an Uncertainty Preventing Law Enforcement Officers from Having Adequate Fair Notice of what Conduct is Proscribed or Constitutionally Permissible	23
A. Qualified Immunity and Fair Notice.....	23
CONCLUSION	29
 APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A— Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit, dated July 12, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B— Decision of the United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit, dated July 12, 2017	3a
APPENDIX C— Transcript of Charge to Jury, Hon. Leonard D. Wexler, United States District Judge for the Eastern District of New York.....	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Acosta v. Hill</i> , 504 F.3d 1323 (9th Cir. 2007)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S.Ct. 2074, 179 L.Ed.2d 1149 (2011)	24
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. ____, 136 S.Ct. 2160, 195 L.Ed.2d 560 (2016)	17
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S.Ct. 596, 160 L.Ed.2d 583 (2004)	25, 26
<i>Callahan v. Wilson</i> , 863 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Mendez</i> , ___ U.S. ____, 137 S. Ct. 1539, 198 L. Ed. 2d 52 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S.Ct. 2727, 73 L.Ed.2d 396 (1982)	24

	PAGE(S)
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S.Ct. 2508, 153 L.Ed.2d 666 (2002)	25
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S.Ct. 534, 116 L.Ed.2d 589 (1991)	25
<i>Johnson v. City of Phila.</i> , 837 F.3d 343 (3d Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S.Ct. 1092, 89 L.Ed.2d 271 (1986)	24
<i>Mitchell v. City of Mobile, Alabama</i> , 2017 WL 1740364 (S.D. Ala. May 3, 2017), <i>motion for relief from judgment denied</i> , 2017 WL 3262130 (S.D. Ala. July 28, 2017)	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985)	25
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305, 193 L. Ed. 2d 255 (2015)	20, 21, 24, 25, 26
<i>Noel v. Artson</i> , 641 F.3d 580 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 13, 15
<i>O’Bert ex rel. O’Bert v. Vargo</i> , 331 F.3d 29 (2d Cir.2003)	6, 7, 11, 12, 20
<i>Ohio v. White</i> , ___ U.S.___, 136 S. Ct. 73, 1 93 L. Ed. 2d 207 (2015)	22, 23

	PAGE(S)
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565 (2009)	24, 25
<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , ___U.S.___, 134 S.Ct. 2012, 188 L.Ed.2d 1056 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasanen v. Doe</i> , 723 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2088, 182 L.Ed.2d 985 (2012)	24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L.Ed.2d 272 (2001)	25, 26
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shipping Corp. of India v.</i> <i>Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)	14
<i>State v. White</i> , 2015-Ohio-492, 142 Ohio St. 3d 277, 29 N.E.3d 939	23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 1694, 85 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
<i>Terranova v. New York</i> , 676 F.3d 305 (2d Cir.2012)	12, 19
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696, 103 S.Ct. 2637, 77 L.Ed.2d 110 (1983).....	14, 21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50.....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59.....	5
